inconsistent, which inevitably affects the reliability of the estimate.

For properties that currently have a high vacancy rate or short-term leases the influence of the appraiser’s assump-
tions on the property value is higher than for properties with cash flows that are secured by long-term contracts.

The property values established by external appraisers depend on several parameters, some influence each other in a
complex way. For the purposes of a sensitivity analysis for sub-portfolios in respect of changes in value caused by the
change in one parameter, individual input factors vary (while other factors stay unchanged) in order to present possible
changes.

The below tables illustrate the sensitivity of the fair values to a change in expected rental income (for the purposes of
this model, defined as market rent) and in the yields (term yield – capitalization interest rate for the average remaining
term of the current rental contracts and reversionary yield – capitalization interest rate for expected rental income after
expiration of the current rental contracts) for all investment properties, other than non-current assets held for sale.

2018

Office Austria

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 1.64% 6.69% 11.74% 16.79% 21.84%

–5% –3.90% 0.83% 5.56% 10.29% 15.02%

0% –8.88% –4.44% 0.00% 4.44% 8.88%

+5% –13.39% –9.21% –5.03% –0.85% 3.33%

+10% –17.50% –13.55% –9.61% –5.66% –1.71%

2017

Office Austria

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 1.55% 6.40% 11.24% 16.09% 20.94%

–5% –3.75% 0.79% 5.33% 9.86% 14.40%

0% –8.52% –4.26% 0.00% 4.26% 8.52%

+5% –12.85% –8.83% –4.82% –0.81% 3.21%

+10% –16.78% –12.99% –9.20% –5.41% –1.63%

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

63

2018

Office Germany

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 2.43% 6.92% 11.42% 15.91% 20.41%

–5% –2.98% 1.21% 5.41% 9.60% 13.80%

0% –7.85% –3.92% 0.00% 3.92% 7.85%

+5% –12.25% –8.57% –4.89% –1.21% 2.47%

+10% –16.25% –12.79% –9.33% –5.87% –2.41%

2017

Office Germany

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 2.03% 6.65% 11.27% 15.89% 20.52%

–5% –3.30% 1.02% 5.34% 9.66% 13.98%

0% –8.10% –4.05% 0.00% 4.05% 8.10%

+5% –12.45% –8.64% –4.83% –1.02% 2.79%

+10% –16.39% –12.81% –9.22% –5.63% –2.04%

2018

Office Eastern Europe

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 1.98% 6.85% 11.73% 16.60% 21.48%

–5% –3.59% 0.98% 5.55% 10.13% 14.70%

0% –8.60% –4.30% 0.00% 4.30% 8.60%

+5% –13.14% –9.08% –5.03% –0.97% 3.09%

+10% –17.27% –13.43% –9.59% –5.76% –1.92%

2017

Office Eastern Europe

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 2.05% 6.88% 11.72% 16.55% 21.38%

–5% –3.51% 1.02% 5.55% 10.08% 14.61%

0% –8.52% –4.26% 0.00% 4.26% 8.52%

+5% –13.05% –9.04% –5.02% –1.00% 3.01%

+10% –17.17% –13.38% –9.58% –5.79% –1.99%

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

64

2018

Retail Austria

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 0.22% 5.73% 11.25% 16.77% 22.28%

–5% –5.08% 0.13% 5.33% 10.53% 15.73%

0% –9.84% –4.92% 0.00% 4.92% 9.84%

+5% –14.15% –9.49% –4.82% –0.16% 4.51%

+10% –18.07% –13.64% –9.20% –4.77% –0.34%

2017

Retail Austria

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 0.33% 5.80% 11.27% 16.73% 22.20%

–5% –4.97% 0.18% 5.34% 10.49% 15.64%

0% –9.74% –4.87% 0.00% 4.87% 9.74%

+5% –14.06% –9.45% –4.83% –0.21% 4.41%

+10% –17.99% –13.60% –9.22% –4.83% –0.45%

The company which was previously assigned to the category "Retail Eastern Europe" was sold during 2018.

2017

Retail Eastern Europe

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 3.34% 8.00% 12.66% 17.31% 21.97%

–5% –2.68% 1.66% 5.99% 10.33% 14.66%

0% –8.09% –4.05% 0.00% 4.05% 8.09%

+5% –12.99% –9.20% –5.41% –1.63% 2.16%

+10% –17.44% –13.88% –10.33% –6.77% –3.22%

2018

Hotel Austria

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 3.28% 7.21% 11.14% 15.07% 19.00%

–5% –2.00% 1.64% 5.28% 8.91% 12.55%

0% –6.76% –3.38% 0.00% 3.38% 6.76%

+5% –11.07% –7.92% –4.77% –1.63% 1.52%

+10% –14.99% –12.05% –9.11% –6.18% –3.24%

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

65

2017

Hotel Austria

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 3.36% 7.30% 11.24% 15.18% 19.12%

–5% –1.97% 1.68% 5.32% 8.97% 12.62%

0% –6.77% –3.39% 0.00% 3.39% 6.77%

+5% –11.12% –7.97% –4.82% –1.67% 1.49%

+10% –15.07% –12.13% –9.19% –6.25% –3.31%

2018

Hotel Germany

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 5.09% 8.05% 11.02% 13.98% 16.95%

–5% –0.20% 2.51% 5.22% 7.93% 10.64%

0% –4.97% –2.49% 0.00% 2.49% 4.97%

+5% –9.29% –7.00% –4.72% –2.44% –0.15%

+10% –13.22% –11.11% –9.01% –6.90% –4.80%

2017

Hotel Germany

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 4.89% 7.87% 10.85% 13.82% 16.80%

–5% –0.31% 2.41% 5.14% 7.86% 10.58%

0% –5.00% –2.50% 0.00% 2.50% 5.00%

+5% –9.24% –6.94% –4.65% –2.35% –0.05%

+10% –13.10% –10.99% –8.87% –6.75% –4.63%

The company which was previously assigned to the category "Hotel Eastern Europe" was reclassified as held for sale
in 2018.

2017

Hotel Eastern Europe

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 3.29% 7.19% 11.09% 14.99% 18.90%

–5% –1.98% 1.64% 5.25% 8.87% 12.49%

0% –6.73% –3.36% 0.00% 3.36% 6.73%

+5% –11.02% –7.89% –4.75% –1.62% 1.52%

+10% –14.93% –12.00% –9.07% –6.14% –3.21%

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

66

2018

Other Austria

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 0.88% 6.31% 11.74% 17.17% 22.60%

–5% –4.67% 0.45% 5.56% 10.67% 15.79%

0% –9.66% –4.83% 0.00% 4.83% 9.66%

+5% –14.17% –9.60% –5.03% –0.46% 4.11%

+10% –18.28% –13.94% –9.60% –5.27% –0.93%

2017

Other Austria

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 1.00% 6.99% 12.97% 18.96% 24.94%

–5% –5.13% 0.51% 6.14% 11.78% 17.42%

0% –10.64% –5.32% 0.00% 5.32% 10.64%

+5% –15.63% –10.60% –5.56% –0.52% 4.51%

+10% –20.17% –15.39% –10.61% –5.83% –1.06%

2018

Other Germany

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 0.38% 5.87% 11.35% 16.84% 22.33%

–5% –4.97% 0.21% 5.38% 10.55% 15.72%

0% –9.77% –4.89% 0.00% 4.89% 9.77%

+5% –14.13% –9.50% –4.87% –0.24% 4.39%

+10% –18.08% –13.69% –9.29% –4.89% –0.50%

2017

Other Germany

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 0.48% 5.92% 11.35% 16.78% 22.21%

–5% –4.85% 0.26% 5.38% 10.49% 15.61%

0% –9.66% –4.83% 0.00% 4.83% 9.66%

+5% –14.00% –9.43% –4.86% –0.29% 4.28%

+10% –17.96% –13.62% –9.28% –4.95% –0.61%

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

67

For the development projects, the table below illustrates the sensitivity of the fair value to an increase or decrease in
the projected outstanding development and construction costs. Development projects actively being developed were
used as basis.

2018 Still outstanding capital expenditures

in € m –10% –5% Initial value +5% +10%

Still outstanding capital

expenditures 472.1 498.4 524.6 550.8 577.1

Fair value 430.2 404.0 377.8 351.5 325.3

Changes to initial value 13.9% 6.9% 0.0% –6.9% –13.9%

2017 Still outstanding capital expenditures

in € m –10% –5% Initial value +5% +10%

Still outstanding capital

expenditures 572.9 604.7 636.5 668.3 700.2

Fair value 428.6 396.8 364.9 333.1 301.3

Changes to initial value 17.4% 8.7% 0.0% –8.7% –17.4%

The sensitivity analysis of the projects under development are based on an average percentage of completion of ap-
proximately 34% (2017: 33%) as at balance sheet date, related to total construction costs. The sensitivity only relates to
the outstanding costs of the building constructions works. The outstanding capital expenditures will reduce with the
increase of the percentage of completion. Based on the residual value method this leads to an increase of the fair value
of the projects under development. An increase or decrease of the still outstanding capital expenditures leads to an
inversely impact on the fair value of the projects under development, within the residual value method.

[…]

tentative Agenda Decision of IFRS IC dated 4 November 2018) there is no capitalization of borrowing costs (IAS 23) for
properties in the process of sale.

This also influences the result from joint ventures, since some of the residential projects are held in joint ventures.

The identification of the stand-alone performance obligations in connection with the indentification of the customer
also lead to a differentiated recognition of revenue in respect of public interest development contracts. As a conse-
quence, amounts previously treated as deferred revenues are already recognized as realised and the costs for the public
interest development contracts are recognized as provisions. The difference amounting to the margin increases the
equity as of transition.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

75

The initial application of IFRS 9 (retrospectively without restatement of previous year comparatives) and IFRS 15
(retrospectively with full restatement of previous year comparatives) has the following effects on the consolidated
profit or loss, the consolidated comprehensive income, the consolidated balance sheet and the consolidated statement
of cash flows:

€ 1,000 2017

as reported

Change due to

IFRS 15

2017

according to IFRS 15

restated

Rental income 180,281 0 180,281

Operating costs charged to tenants 51,263 0 51,263

Operating expenses –55,696 0 –55,696

Other expenses directly related to properties rented –12,489 0 –12,489

Net rental income 163,358 0 163,358

Other expenses directly related to properties under development –2,844 0 –2,844

Income from the sale of properties and construction works 29,216 24,993 54,209

Book value of properties sold incl. ancillary and construction costs –15,664 –22,585 –38,249

Result from trading and construction works 13,552 2,408 15,960

Result from the sale of investment properties 32,132 –3,330 28,802

Income from services rendered 11,109 0 11,109

Indirect expenses –44,618 0 –44,618

Other operating income 1,051 0 1,051

EBITDA 173,740 –922 172,818

Depreciation and impairment of long-term assets –2,658 0 –2,658

Changes in value of properties held for trading –1,188 0 –1,188

Depreciation and impairment/reversal –3,846 0 –3,846

Revaluation gain 182,045 –159 181,886

Revaluation loss –78,021 0 –78,021

Result from revaluation 104,023 –159 103,865

Result from joint ventures 66,585 4,979 71,564

Result of operations (EBIT) 340,502 3,898 344,401

Finance costs –41,029 –981 –42,010

Foreign currency gains/losses –617 0 –617

Result from derivatives –8,068 0 –8,068

Result from financial investments 7,456 209 7,665

Result from other financial assets –3,459 0 –3,459

Result from associated companies 5,034 0 5,034

Financial result –40,684 –773 –41,456

Net result before taxes (EBT) 299,819 3,126 302,945

Current income tax  –16,319 0 –16,319

Deferred taxes –48,641 155 –48,486

Income tax expense –64,960 155 –64,805

Consolidated net income 234,859 3,281 238,140

thereof attributable to non-controlling interests 5 0 5

thereof attributable to the owners of the parent 234,854 3,281 238,134.71

Earnings per share in € (basic) €2.52  €0.03  €2.55

Earnings per share in € (diluted) €2.52  €0.03  €2.55

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

76

€ 1,000 2017

as reported

Change due to

IFRS 15/

reclassification IFRS 9

2017

according to IFRS 15/IFRS 9

restated

Consolidated net income 234,859 3,281 238,140

Other comprehensive income

Cash flow hedges - changes in fair value 1,314 0 1,314

Reclassification cash flow hedges 1,980 0 1,980

Foreign currency gains/losses 1,106 0 1,106

Assets available for sale - changes in fair value 21,802 –21,802 0

Revaluation other investments 0 2,291 2,291

Income tax related to other comprehensive income –3,100 1,457 –1,643

Other comprehensive income for the period (realised

through profit or loss) 23,102 –18,054 5,048

Revaluation securities 0 19,511 19,511

Revaluation IAS 16 816 0 816

Revaluation IAS 19 263 0 263

Income tax related to other comprehensive income –347 –1,457 –1,804

Other comprehensive income for the period (not realised

through profit or loss) 732 18,054 18,786

Other comprehensive income for the period 23,834 0 23,834

Comprehensive income for the period 258,693 3,281 261,974

thereof attributable to non-controlling interests 5 0 5

thereof attributable to the owners of the parent 258,688 3,281 261,969

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

77

€ 1,000 31.12.2017

as reported

Change due to

IFRS 15

31.12.2017

according to IFRS 15

restated

Change due to

IFRS 9

1.1.2018

according to IFRS 9

restated

ASSETS

Investment properties 3,155,677 0 3,155,677 0 3,155,677

Investment properties under development 579,274 0 579,274 0 579,274

Own used properties 5,500 0 5,500 0 5,500

Office furniture and equipment 5,462 0 5,462 0 5,462

Intangible assets 6,703 0 6,703 0 6,703

Investments in joint ventures 207,182 7,768 214,950 0 214,950

Financial assets 85,570 931 86,501 –35 86,466

Deferred tax assets 2,025 –91 1,934 0 1,934

Long-term assets 4,047,393 8,608 4,056,001 –35 4,055,966

Long-term assets as a % of total assets 84.9% 85.4%

Assets held for sale and relating to disposal

groups 40,106 0 40,106 0 40,106

Properties held for trading 79,317 –42,858 36,459 0 36,459

Receivables and other assets 81,314 15,684 96,998 –92 96,905

Current income tax receivables 19,343 0 19,343 0 19,343

Securities 117,668 0 117,668 0 117,668

Cash and cash equivalents 383,512 0 383,512 –223 383,288

Short-term assets 721,259 –27,174 694,086 –316 693,770

Total assets 4,768,653 –18,566 4,750,087 –351 4,749,736

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Share capital 718,337 0 718,337 0 718,337

Capital reserves 794,493 0 794,493 0 794,493

Other reserves 22,940 0 22,940 –4,213 18,727

Retained earnings 862,689 17,819 880,509 7,153 887,662

Attributable to the owners of the parent 2,398,459 17,819 2,416,279 2,940 2,419,219

Non-controlling interests 51 0 51 0 51

Shareholders' equity 2,398,510 17,819 2,416,329 2,940 2,419,270

Shareholders' equity as a % of total assets 50.3% 50.9% 50.9%

Provisions 5,646 31,110 36,756 0 36,756

Interest-bearing liabilities 1,684,170 0 1,684,170 –3,760 1,680,410

Other liabilities 86,434 –35,523 50,911 0 50,911

Deferred tax liabilities 291,305 5,098 296,402 468 296,871

Long-term liabilities 2,067,555 685 2,068,240 –3,291 2,064,948

Current income tax liabilities 17,638 0 17,638 0 17,638

Provisions 100,658 26,728 127,386 0 127,386

Interest-bearing liabilities 68,920 0 68,920 0 68,920

Other liabilities 115,303 –63,798 51,505 0 51,505

Liabilities relating to disposal groups 71 0 71 0 71

Short-term liabilities 302,588 –37,070 265,518 0 265,518

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 4,768,653 –18,566 4,750,087 –351 4,749,736

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

78

€ 1,000 31.12.2016

as reported

Change due to

IFRS 15

1.1.2017

according to IFRS 15

resated

ASSETS

Investment properties 2,923,676 0 2,923,676

Investment properties under development 433,049 0 433,049

Own used properties 6,643 0 6,643

Office furniture and equipment 5,599 0 5,599

Intangible assets 8,195 0 8,195

Investments in joint ventures 191,369 3,469 194,838

Financial assets 89,713 486 90,199

Deferred tax assets 1,563 0 1,563

Long-term assets 3,659,806 3,955 3,663,761

Long-term assets as a % of total assets 84.9% 85.1%

Assets held for sale and relating to disposal groups 26,754 0 26,754

Properties held for trading 34,147 –18,598 15,549

Receivables and other assets 76,235 8,699 84,934

Current income tax receivables 15,552 0 15,552

Securities 101,555 0 101,555

Cash and cash equivalents 395,088 0 395,088

Short-term assets 649,332 –9,899 639,433

Total assets 4,309,138 –5,943 4,303,194

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Share capital 718,337 0 718,337

Capital reserves 819,068 0 819,068

Other reserves –894 0 –894

Retained earnings 667,984 14,541 682,525

Attributable to the owners of the parent 2,204,495 14,541 2,219,036

Non-controlling interests 46 0 46

Shareholders' equity 2,204,541 14,541 2,219,082

Shareholders' equity as a % of total assets 51.2% 51.6%

Provisions 13,242 42,816 56,058

Interest-bearing liabilities 1,412,635 0 1,412,635

Other liabilities 87,180 –50,215 36,965

Deferred tax liabilities 239,969 5,343 245,312

Long-term liabilities 1,753,026 –2,056 1,750,970

Current income tax liabilities 16,736 0 16,736

Provisions 84,766 26,545 111,311

Interest-bearing liabilities 153,004 0 153,004

Other liabilities 97,064 –44,973 52,091

Short-term liabilities 351,571 –18,429 333,142

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 4,309,138 –5,943 4,303,194

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

79

€ 1,000 2017

as reported

Change due to

IFRS 15/IFRS 9

2017

according to IFRS 15

restated

Operating activities

Net result before taxes 299,819 3,126 302,945

Revaluation result incl. change in accrual and deferral of

rental income  –104,702 159 –104,543

Depreciation and impairment/reversal 3,846 0 3,846

Result from the sale of long-term properties and office

furniture and other equipment –32,171 3,330 –28,841

Taxes paid/refunded excl. taxes for the sale of long-term

properties –7,502 0 –7,502

Finance costs, result from financial investments and other

financial result 33,573 166 33,739

Foreign currency gains/losses 617 0 617

Result from derivatives 8,068 0 8,068

Result from other financial assets, securities and non-cash

income from investments in at equity consolidated entities –68,160 –4,979 –73,139

Cash flow from operations 133,388 1,802 135,190

Properties held for trading –29,230 25,416 –3,814

Receivables and other assets 789 –5 784

Provisions 2,558 –2,462 96

Other liabilities 24,955 –24,751 204

Cash flow from change in net working capital –928 –1,802 –2,730

Cash flow from operating activities 132,460 0 132,460

Investing activities

Acquisition of and investment in long-term properties incl.

prepayments –144,829 0 –144,829

Acquisition of property companies, less cash and cash

equivalents of € 2,454 K –128,901 0 –128,901

Acquisition of office equipment and intangible assets –939 0 –939

Repayment/acquisition of financial assets –210 0 –210

Investments in joint ventures –3,463 0 –3,463

Disposal of investment properties and other assets 58,176 0 58,176

Disposal of investment property companies, less cash and

cash equivalents of € 1 K 10,644 0 10,644

Disposal of joint ventures 12,158 0 12,158

Loans made to joint ventures –1,169 0 –1,169

Loan repayments made by joint ventures 1,999 0 1,999

Taxes paid/refunded relating to the sale of long-term

properties and loans granted –11,365 0 –11,365

Dividend distribution/capital repayment from at equity

consolidated entities and other investments 17,942 0 17,942

Interest paid for capital expenditure in investment

properties –4,889 0 –4,889

Interest received from financial investments 1,090 0 1,090

Cash flow from investing activities –193,756 0 –193,756

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

80

€ 1,000 2017

as reported

Change due to

IFRS 15/IFRS 9

2017

according to IFRS 15

restated

Financing activities

Cash inflow from loans received 106,974 0 106,974

Cash inflow from the issuance of bonds 173,389 0 173,389

Cash inflow from the issuance of convertible bonds 197,894 0 197,894

Cash inflow of loans received from joint ventures 600 0 600

Acquisition of treasury shares –4,922 0 –4,922

Dividend payments to shareholders –60,691 0 –60,691

Repayment/payment related to the acquisition of shares

from non-controlling interests 1,410 0 1,410

Repayment of loans incl. interest rate derivatives –331,764 0 –331,764

Other interest paid –32,921 0 –32,921

Cash flow from financing activities 49,968 0 49,968

Net change in cash and cash equivalents –11,328 0 –11,328

Cash and cash equivalents as at 1.1. 395,088 0 395,088

Changes in the value of foreign currency 682 0 682

Changes due to classification of disposal group –930 0 –930

Fund of cash and cash equivalents 31.12. 383,512 0 383,512

Expected credit losses cash and cash equivalents 0 –223 –223

Cash and cash equivalents 31.12. (balance sheet) 383,512 –223 383,288

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

81

The following tables show the original measurement categories under IAS 39 and the new measurement categories
under IFRS 9 for each class of financial assets and financial liabilities as at 1.1.2018 as well as the book values under
IAS 39 and IFRS 9 respectively:

€ 1,000 Classification

IAS 39 1)

Classification

IFRS 9 2)

Book value

according to IAS 39

Book value

according to IFRS 9

Cash and cash equivalents with

drawing restrictions L&R AC 10,066 10,031

Derivative financial instruments HFT FVTPL 293 293

Primary financial instruments L&R AC 3,160 3,160

[…]

ing unit includes, in addition to the allocated goodwill, the directly attributable deferred taxes of the single properties.
The recoverable amount is determined on the basis of fair value. The fair value of a property is mainly determined on
the basis of external valuation reports. The present value of the income tax payments is determined considering after-
tax yield (which represents the yield of the property after tax effects of the relevant country) on the expected income
tax payments.

The impairment test assumes, based on experience, an average retention period for properties held by CA Immo
Group of 0.5 to 14 years for investment properties. Due to the assumption of the retention period decreasing each year
and thus of a reduced discounting period each year, further impairment losses of the goodwill corresponding to the
reduction in the present value benefit are expected in future periods.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

92

The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact in goodwill impairment of changes in significant parameters for
the impairment test.

2018

Goodwill impairment in € K

Change in yield (in % of initial yield) +5% +5% +10% +10%

Change in market rent –5% –10% –5% –10%

Impact on the profit or loss statement –285.1 –472.2 –462.5 –641.4

2017

Goodwill impairment in € K

Change in yield (in % of initial yield) +5% +5% +10% +10%

Change in market rent –5% –10% –5% –10%

Impact on the profit or loss statement –438.0 –702.8 –691.1 –956.9

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

93

g) Financial assets and liabilities (FI - financial instruments)
Other investments
Interests in companies which are neither consolidated due to lack of control nor significantly influenced by the Group

are assigned to the category “fair value through profit or loss” (FVtPL). The valuation of the investment is made at fair
value. Subsequent changes in value are presented in profit or loss as “result from financial investments”. If a listed
price on an active market is not available, the fair value of investments which own investment properties will be up-

[…]

ding insurance, usufruct related expenses). CA Immo Group presented the service charges for properties in the income
statement as operating expenses and as operating cost charged to tenants.

In future, CA Immo Group will separately present the income from the reinvoiced service charges, depending on the
allocation to IFRS 16 or IFRS 15. Those service charge components, in the scope of IFRS 16, will be allocated to the
rental revenues and the respective cost will be presented as other expenses directly attributable to investment property.
Operating expenses and operating cost charged to tenants will therefore only comprise those components in scope of
IFRS 15.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

110

CA Immo Group applies IFRS 16 not retrospectively (without adjusting the prior-year comparative figures) and recog-
nizes the right of use assets in the same amount as the leasing liabilities as at 1.1.2019. The changes have the following
estimated effects:

Expected impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1.1.2019
€ 1,000 31.12.2018

as reported

Change

due to IFRS 16

1.1.2019

according to IFRS 16

ASSETS

Investment properties 3,755,196 31,294 3,786,489

Own used properties 5,223 9,561 14,784

Office furniture and equipment 5,938 957 6,895

Long-term assets 4,690,748 41,811 4,732,559

Short-term assets 664,757 0 664,757

Total assets 5,355,504 41,811 5,397,316

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Shareholders' equity 2,639,697 0 2,639,697

Shareholders' equity as a % of total assets 49.3% 48.9%

Interest-bearing liabilities 1,723,749 39,126 1,762,875

Long-term liabilities 2,167,353 39,126 2,206,480

Interest-bearing liabilities 219,645 2,685 222,330

Short-term liabilities 548,454 2,685 551,139

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 5,355,504 41,811 5,397,316

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

111

Based on the figures of year 2018, the effects of IFRS 16 on the consolidated income statement for 2018 are estimated
as follows:

€ 1,000 2018

as reported

Estimated impact

IFRS 16

Estimated figures

2018

Rental income 192,440 8,849 201,289

Operating costs charged to tenants 55,828 –8,849 46,979

Operating expenses –60,107 10,480 –49,627

Other expenses directly related to properties rented –12,961 –8,958 –21,918

Net rental income 175,201 1,522 176,723

Indirect expenses –53,246 1,889 –51,357

EBITDA 145,075 3,412 148,487

Depreciation and impairment/reversal –2,619 –1,904 –4,523

Result from revaluation 276,461 –405 276,056

Result of operations (EBIT) 442,271 1,103 443,374

Finance costs –36,966 –1,273 –38,240

Financial result –46,071 –1,273 –47,344

Net result before taxes (EBT) 396,200 –170 396,029

Income tax expense –90,896 54 –90,842

Consolidated net income 305,304 –116 305,188

thereof attributable to the owners of the parent 305,293 –116 305,177

Earnings per share in € (basic) €3.28  €0.00 €3.28

Earnings per share in € (diluted) €3.21  €0.00 €3.21

Other changes
The effects of the first time application of IFRIC 23 (Uncertainty over income tax treatments) are not expected to have

a material impact. The amendment to IAS 23 Borrowing Costs through the Annual Improvement Cycle (2015-2017) will
result in the identification of the weighted average interest cost of any additional borrowing from a general pool, and in
the future will include all borrowings that are not specifically designated for a qualifying asset. The first time adoption
of the remaining new regulations is not expected to have a material impact.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS